©

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2017

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.
[R. Dis. No. 197/20089.
[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.

=
ALone T

TAMIL NADU
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 309]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2017

Purattasi 10, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu—2048

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT
ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. D. No. 224, Highways and Minor Ports (HN2),
26th September 2017, yyi’rrél 10, GCameaflamoes,
Slwasremeur oy sam(h)—-2048.)

No. 11(2)/HWMP/793(i)/2017.

The Governor of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the
lands specified in the Schedule below are acquired for Highways
Purpose, to wit for Upgrading Paruvakudi - Kovilpatti-Ettayapuram
— Villathikulam - Vembar Road (SH-44) from Km. 22/500 to
Km. 38/750 and Km. 41/300 to Km. 56/700 in Ayyaneri
Village, Kovilpatti Taluk, Thoothukudi District and it having
already been decided that the entire amount of compensation
to be awarded for the acquisition of lands is to be paid out of
the funds controlled and managed by the Divisional Engineer,
Highways Department, Thoothukudi and after having considered
the cause shown by the owner or other persons having interest
in the said lands, as the case may be, do hereby issue and

II-2 Ex. (309)

[1]

publish the following notice under sub-section (1) of Section
15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu
Act 34 of 2002).

NoTice

Under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the
Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act, 34 of 2002),
The Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the dry
lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring to
an extent of 528 Sqg.mtrs. in Ayyaneri Village, Kovilpatti
Taluk, Thoothukudi District to the same, a little more
or less needed for TNRSP-II Highways Purpose, to
wit for upgrading State Highways Paruvakudi-Kovilpatti-
Ettayapuram- Villathikulam- Vembar Road (SH-44) from Km.
22/500 to Km. 38/750 and Km. 41/300 to Km. 56/700.

The plan of the lands under acquisition is kept in the Office
of the Special District Revenue Officer (Land Acquisition),
Tamil Nadu Road Sector Project -II, Tiruchirappalli and the
Special Tahsildar (Land Acquisition), Tamil Nadu Road
Sector Project-Il, Tirunelveli and may be inspected at any
time during office hours.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

SI.No.

1)

Before
Sub-
Division
(S.No.)

)
85-1

85-6
85-7

85-8

85-9

85-10

After
Sub-
Division
(S.No.)

®3)
85-1B

85-6 B
85-7 B

85-8B

85-9 B

85-10 B

THE ScCHEDULE

Thoothukudi District, Kovilpatti Taluk, Ayyaneri Village.

Classification

“
Dry

Dry
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total Extent
(Hect.)

©)
0.22.50

0.23.50
0.17.00

0.14.50

0.09.50

0.04.50

Total

Extent
Required/
Acquired

(Hect.)

6

0.0073

0.0070
0.0190

0.0087

0.0062

0.0046

0.0528
or
528 Sqg.mt.

Immovable
assets such
as structures,
wells, trees,

etc., lying on the
acquisition extent
shown in Column

(5)
()

Vacant land

Vacant land
Vacant land

Septic tank

and fencing

Vacant land

Vacant land

Owner/Person
Interested

®)

Seeniammal 1
Lakshiammal 2
Dhamodaran 3

Ramesh
Ramesh 1 Selvaraj 2

Subburaj 1
Kanagaraj 2
Veluchamy 3

Subburaj 1
Kanagaraj 2
Veluchamy 3

Subburaj 1
Kanagaraj 2
Veluchamy 3

RAJEEV RANJAN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI
ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU



