©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2017

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 309]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2017 Purattasi 10, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2048

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. D. No. 224, Highways and Minor Ports (HN2), 26th September 2017, புரட்டாசி 10, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

No. II(2)/HWMP/793(i)/2017.

The Governor of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the Schedule below are acquired for Highways Purpose, to wit for Upgrading Paruvakudi - Kovilpatti-Ettayapuram – Villathikulam - Vembar Road (SH-44) from Km. 22/500 to Km. 38/750 and Km. 41/300 to Km. 56/700 in Ayyaneri Village, Kovilpatti Taluk, Thoothukudi District and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the acquisition of lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled and managed by the Divisional Engineer, Highways Department, Thoothukudi and after having considered the cause shown by the owner or other persons having interest in the said lands, as the case may be, do hereby issue and

publish the following notice under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act 34 of 2002).

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act, 34 of 2002), The Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the dry lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring to an extent of 528 Sq.mtrs. in **Ayyaneri Village, Kovilpatti Taluk, Thoothukudi District** to the same, a little more or less needed for TNRSP-II Highways Purpose, to wit for upgrading State Highways Paruvakudi-Kovilpatti-Ettayapuram- Villathikulam- Vembar Road (SH-44) from Km. 22/500 to Km. 38/750 and Km. 41/300 to Km. 56/700.

The plan of the lands under acquisition is kept in the Office of the Special District Revenue Officer (Land Acquisition), Tamil Nadu Road Sector Project -II, Tiruchirappalli and the Special Tahsildar (Land Acquisition), Tamil Nadu Road Sector Project-II, Tirunelveli and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

II-2 Ex. (309) [1]

THE SCHEDULE

Thoothukudi District, Kovilpatti Taluk, Ayyaneri Village.

SI.No.	Before Sub- Division (S.No.)	After Sub- Division (S.No.)	Classification	Total Extent (Hect.)	Extent Required/ Acquired (Hect.)	Immovable assets such as structures, wells, trees, etc., lying on the acquisition extent shown in Column (5)	Owner/Person Interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
1	85-1	85-1B	Dry	0.22.50	0.0073	Vacant land	Seeniammal 1 Lakshiammal 2 Dhamodaran 3
2	85-6	85-6 B	Dry	0.23.50	0.0070	Vacant land	Ramesh
3	85-7	85-7 B	Dry	0.17.00	0.0190	Vacant land	Ramesh 1 Selvaraj 2
4	85-8	85-8B	Dry	0.14.50	0.0087	Septic tank and fencing	Subburaj 1 Kanagaraj 2 Veluchamy 3
5	85-9	85-9 B	Dry	0.09.50	0.0062	Vacant land	Subburaj 1 Kanagaraj 2 Veluchamy 3
6	85-10	85-10 B	Dry	0.04.50	0.0046	Vacant land	Subburaj 1 Kanagaraj 2 Veluchamy 3
Total — 0.0528							

Total — 0.0528 or 528 Sq.mt.

> RAJEEV RANJAN, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.